

Bulletin 8

> Electronic Monitoring Devices/WIFI Routers

To: All Exhibitors

Any Chicago Auto Show exhibitor or exhibitor appointed contractor that wishes to use active or passive WIFI, RF, or Bluetooth monitoring devices within its exhibit at McCormick Place must submit a request in writing to the Chicago Auto Show. The request must provide detailed information as to the type of device and the protocols in place to protect the privacy of Chicago Auto Show attendees. Upon review, the Chicago Auto Show may approve or deny the use of such devices by its exhibitors or exhibitor appointed contractors. If an exhibitor or exhibitor appointed contractor is found to be using a monitoring device without written permission by the Chicago Auto Show, the device will be confiscated by the Chicago Auto Show and the data collected will be destroyed.

In addition, the Chicago Auto Show requests that all Internet, cellular and/or WIFI devices be "hard reset" prior to installation at the Chicago Auto Show. If the Chicago Auto Show finds an exhibitor or exhibitor appointed contractor with an Internet, cellular and/or WIFI device that is propagating any location other than "McCormick Place, Chicago, Illinois," the show will ask the exhibitor to remove/disable the device until such time that the exhibitor can show that the device is reset to "McCormick Place, Chicago, Illinois." This includes, but is not limited to, WIFI routers, hardwired internet-enabled devices and cellular-enabled devices.